
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) WORK-RELATED ALLERGIES TO STORAGE MITES IN PARMA 

(ITALY) HAM WORKERS 

AUTHORS tafuro, federica; ridolo, erminia; goldoni, matteo; montagni, marcello; 
mutti, antonio; Corradi, Massimo 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Francesca Larese Filon 
University of Trieste Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper reports interesting results on Storage Mites sensitization 
in ham workers in Italy. Data reported are new. One limitation could 
be the small number of skin prick tested subjects but statistical 
results demonstrated a significant higher prevelance in SM 
sensitization in exposed vs non exposed workers.  
As the paper deals about SM sensitization I suggest to insert a table 
on specific sensitization to different SM and to HDM to identify a 
possible role in some SM and cosensitization with House dust mites. 
Very interesting would be specify how many subjects are 
monosensitized to SM to identify their role in symptoms, as in the 
past many Authors suggested a limited role of SM sensitization 
because of cross reactivity with HDM.  
 
Specific points  
abstract: 24 workers (15+1+2) and the others are missing? Please 
specify  
line 43: ... former .. please clarify: do you mean symptomatics vs non 
symptomatics?  
 
Table: 1 I suggest to report the n. of subjects tested, common 
allergic symptoms and occupational allergic symptoms  
 
Table 2 The% of sensitized to HDM in wrong (70% instead of 63%). 
I suggest to insert one additional table on SM sensitization in detail 
and mono and cosensitization with HDM  
 
Results  
1. Exposed have less nasal symptoms than controls: how do you 
explain this finding? Please discuss this aspect  
pag1 11 lline 2  
if the subjects are 2 and 1 explain what you mean for 2/8 and 1/7  
page 11 line 48  
how can you state that subjects were not atopic before starting to 
work?  
page 13 line 14  
I think that FeNo is a recognized marker of eosinophil inflammation 
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but none can say that could be a marker of occupational 
sensitization . I suggest to change this sentence.  
page 14 line 5  
"the prevalence of respiratory allergic disorders due to SM...". I 
suggest to change the word "due to" in "in sensitized to" because 
only using a challenge test you can confirm the relationship between 
SM and symptoms.  
page 15 line 17  
How many non atopic subjects are symptomatic? Please specify in 
results and define atopic/non atopic in M&M  
page 16 line 22  
"as in our case" You found differences between atopic and non 
atopic subjects. There is no reason to consider FeNo a marker of 
occupational symptoms, but it is a good marker of eosinophil 
inflammation, usefull also in occupational settings  
line 34  
Please delete that FeNo is a marker of exposure: it is wrong  

 

REVIEWER ALICIA ARMENTIA MEDINA 
ALLERGY UNIT.  
HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARIO RIO HORTEGA  
UNIVERSIDAD DE VALLADOLID  
VALLADOLID, SPAIN 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The objective of this study is clear but there are some limitations.  
Despite a good design, there are some weaknesses; the 
measurement of the exposure to different allergens in dust was not 
done. On the other hand, the specific serum IgE antibodies 
measurements against different mites and molds, with better 
specificity and sensitivity in some patients for the diagnosis of 
allergen sensitization that of skin tests, were not performed. Specific 
bronchial challenge results are not included. The reason of this 
should be explained. Studies on molecular component-resolved 
diagnosis are also desirable to elucidate the interaction between 
ham-dust exposure gradient and patient sensitization.  
The data presentation is correct, all sections have been well written 
and the aims of the study are well presented. The redaction of the 
manuscript, summary, references and ethical standards presented in 
the study are correct. The manuscript length is perhaps excessive in 
the sections of methods and results. Perhaps should be accepted as 
a letter to the Editor.  
  
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with detailed comments. 
Please contact the publisher for full information about it. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Francesca Larese Filon  

Institution and Country University of Trieste Italy  

 

The paper reports interesting results on Storage Mites sensitization in ham workers in Italy. Data 

reported are new.  

 

Re: The positive comments was noted and appreciated.  
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One limitation could be the small number of skin prick tested subjects but statistical results 

demonstrated a significant higher prevalence in SM sensitization in exposed vs non exposed workers.  

 

Re: The sentence was added in the revised article summary part.  

 

As the paper deals about SM sensitization I suggest to insert a table on specific sensitization to 

different SM and to HDM to identify a possible role in some SM and cosensitization with House dust 

mites.  

Re. In the revised manuscript, we added a table (table 4), which describes the specific sensitization to 

different SM and to HDM in order to identify a possible role in some SM and co-sensitization with 

house dust mites. We have also added a specific sentence in the revised introduction (see page 6-7) 

and in the revised results (see page 13). Furthermore, in the revised discussion we tried to better 

explain our results (see page 17).  

Very interesting would be specify how many subjects are monosensitized to SM to identify their role in 

symptoms, as in the past many Authors suggested a limited role of SM sensitization because of cross 

reactivity with HDM.  

Re. In the revised discussion, we added a specific sentence, which could address the point you raised 

(see page 17). We have also added a new table (table 4) in order to further specify it better.  

 

Specific points  

abstract: 24 workers (15+1+2) and the others are missing? Please specify  

Re: Corrected as suggested.  

 

line 43: ... former .. please clarify: do you mean symptomatics vs non symptomatics?  

Re. In the revised abstract, we have addressed what you requested  

Table: 1 I suggest to report the n. of subjects tested, common allergic symptoms and occupational 

allergic symptoms  

Re. In order to avoid a too much full in detail table 1, we have added a new table, which specifically 

responds to your points (see new table 3).  

 

Table 2 The% of sensitized to HDM in wrong (70% instead of 63%). I suggest to insert one additional 

table on SM sensitization in detail and mono and cosensitization with HDM  

Re. Corrected as suggested. We rounded to 71.  

 

Results  

1. Exposed have less nasal symptoms than controls: how do you explain this finding? Please discuss 

this aspect  

Re: We have noted as well that the prevalence of nasal symptoms in exposed subjects was less than 

in control. In the revised discussion we speculated that it could be due to the healthy worker effect. It 

was added in the revised discussion (see page 15).  

 

Pag 11 line 2  

if the subjects are 2 and 1 explain what you mean for 2/8 and 1/7  

Re. In the revised result section, we have re-written the pulmonary function section (see page 11).  

page 11 line 48  

how can you state that subjects were not atopic before starting to work?  

Re: For the majority of exposed subjects, atopic status was defined on the basis on a reported skin 

prick test in the medical history. For those few cases in which this information was uncertain or not 

available, we defined atopic status on the basis of a medical history, which was collected by an expert 

specialist.  

page 15 line 17  

How many non atopic subjects are symptomatic?  
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Re. Added as suggested (see page 12)  

Please specify in results and define atopic/non atopic in M&M  

Re: Added as suggested (see page 8). See also our previous response.  

page 13 line 14  

I think that FeNo is a recognized marker of eosinophil inflammation but none can say that could be a 

marker of occupational sensitization. I suggest to change this sentence.  

Re: Modified as suggested (see page 14)  

 

page 14 line 5  

"the prevalence of respiratory allergic disorders due to SM...". I suggest to change the word "due to" in 

"in sensitized to" because only using a challenge test you can confirm the relationship between SM 

and symptoms.  

 

Re: Modified as suggested (see page 15)  

 

page 16 line 22  

"as in our case" You found differences between atopic and non atopic subjects. There is no reason to 

consider FeNo a marker of occupational symptoms, but it is a good marker of eosinophil 

inflammation, usefull also in occupational settings  

Re. The whole paragraph has been revised (see page 18).  

line 34  

Please delete that FeNo is a marker of exposure: it is wrong  

 

Re: Deleted as suggested.  

 

 

 

   

Reviewer Name ALICIA ARMENTIA MEDINA  

Institution and Country ALLERGY UNIT.  

HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARIO RIO HORTEGA  

UNIVERSIDAD DE VALLADOLID  

VALLADOLID, SPAIN  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

The objective of this study is clear but there are some limitations.  

Despite a good design, there are some weaknesses; the measurement of the exposure to different 

allergens in dust was not done.  

Re. We acknowledge that the lack of ambient measurements is a limit of the study, and this limit has 

been mentioned in both article summary and discussion (see page 19 ). The high costs of the ambient 

biomonitoring were the main limiting factor.  

On the other hand, the specific serum IgE antibodies measurements against different mites and 

molds, with better specificity and sensitivity in some patients for the diagnosis of allergen sensitization 

that of skin tests, were not performed.  

For the aim of the current study, we decided to assess allergic status with Skin Prick Test (SPT) 

rather than with specific IgE measurement for the following reasons:  

1) the lower costs of SPT  

2) it has been reported, although not widely agreed, that SPT could have higher sensitivity than IgE 

for HMW allergens, such as the one which are involved in this study (see table 1 in Curr Allergy 

Asthma Rep. 2015 Jan;15(1):488). For occupational purposes, we have preferred to identify a test 
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with higher sensitivity rather than specificity.  

Specific bronchial challenge results are not included. The reason of this should be explained.  

Re. We recognize that specific bronchial challenge was not performed in the only one suspected case 

of occupational asthma we had had, and the main reason for this, was the lack of expertise and 

equipment in our centre (In Italy, specific bronchial challenge test can be done in few centres only). 

However, for those sites when such a test is not available, the combination of non-specific bronchial 

hyperresponsiveness (methacoline test) test with a specific SPT or specific IgE maybe an appropriate 

alternative in diagnosing occupational asthma. We have added a specific part in the revised abstract 

and methods (see page 9).  

Studies on molecular component-resolved diagnosis are also desirable to elucidate the interaction 

between ham-dust exposure gradient and patient sensitization.  

Re. We have added the above sentence in the revised discussion (see page 17).  

 

The data presentation is correct, all sections have been well written and the aims of the study are well 

presented. The redaction of the manuscript, summary, references and ethical standards presented in 

the study are correct.  

Re: positive comments have been noted and appreciated.  

The manuscript length is perhaps excessive in the sections of methods and results. Perhaps should 

be accepted as a letter to the Editor. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Francesca Larese Filon 
University of Trieste 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper improved after corrections and it is suitable for 
publication.  
I suggest only 2 minor corrections:  
1) table 3: please insert the % that is missing  
2) table 4: please insert mm of the wheal instead of +. I think that the 
table will be more interesting.   
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